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Preface 
Introduction 

Intermediate school districts (ISDs) across Michigan understand the importance of meeting the unique needs of 
students who are Deaf or Hard of Hearing (DHH). 

Each ISD responds to students’ needs as they arise. This directory is updated annually and provides an 
overview of the programs and services each ISD offers for students who are DHH. Contact information for each 
ISD is provided to facilitate access to updates and answers to specific questions.

Instructions for Use 

This directory lists Michigan ISDs in alphabetical order. Symbols are provided for each ISD that indicate specific 
programs and services offered for students who are DHH. Refer to the key for an explanation of each symbol. 

Symbol Key 
Personnel Available 

The following key indicates the age/grade range at which an 
ISD currently provides specific personnel to support and serve 
students who are DHH and who are not served in self-contained 
DHH classrooms: 

B-3
Children ages birth to three are served by a teacher or 
teacher consultant with a DHH endorsement. 

P-12
Students in preschool through 12th grade are served by a 
teacher or teacher consultant with a DHH endorsement. 

Programs Offered 

The following key indicates each grade level at which an ISD 
currently provides self-contained DHH classroom programs: 

Preschool classroom program(s) 

Elementary classroom program(s) 

Middle School classroom program(s) 

High School classroom program(s) 
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Allegan Area ESA 

B-3

P-12

Contact: 

Rebecca L. Reed 
Director of Specialized Instruction 
rebecca.reed@alleganesa.org 
269-512-7711

Location:

310 Thomas St. 
Allegan, MI 49010 

Alpena-Montmorency Alcona ESD 

P-12
Contact: 

Mary Zann 
Director of Special Education 
zannm@amaesd.org 
989-354-3101

Location:

2118 US 23 S. 
Alpena, MI 49707 

Barry ISD 

P-12
Contact: 

Dawn Weeks 
Assistant Superintendent for 
Special Education 
dweeks@barryisd.org 
269-945-9545

Location:

535 W. Woodlawn Ave.
Hastings, MI  49058 

Bay-Arenac ISD 

B-3

P-12

Contact: 

Becky Smith 
Director of Special Education 
smithr@baisd.net 
989-667-3276

Location:

315 Armory Pl. 
Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783 

Berrien RESA 

B-3

P-12

Contact: 

Eric Hoppstock 
Assistant Superintendent of 
Special Education 
eric.hoppstock@berrienresa.org 
269-471-2941

Location:

711 St. Joseph Ave. 
Berrien Springs, MI 49103 

Branch ISD 

B-3

P-12

Contact: 

Darrin Adair 
Director of Special Education 
adaird@branch-isd.org 
517-279-5802

Location:

214 Bishop Ave. 
Coldwater, MI 49036 
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Calhoun ISD 

P-12
Contact: 

Jill Snyder 
DHH Team Supervisor 
snyderj@calhounisd.org 
269-441-2321

Location:

17111 G Dr. N. 
Marshall, MI 49068 

Charlevoix-Emmet ISD 

B-3

P-12

Contact: 

Benjamin Hicks 
Director of Special Education 
hicksb@charemisd.org 
231-547-9947

Location:

08568 Mercer Blvd. 
Charlevoix, MI 49720 

Cheboygan-Otsego-Presque Isle ESD 

B-3

P-12

Contact: 

Donna Jones 
Director of Special Education 
donnaj@copesd.org 
231-238-9394

Location:

6065 Learning Ln. 
Indian River, MI 49749 

Clare-Gladwin RESD 

P-12
Contact: 

Mike Simon 
Director of Special Education 
msimon@cgresd.net 
989-386-8616

Location:

4041 E. Mannsiding Rd. 
Clare, MI 48617 

Clinton County RESA 

B-3

P-12

Contact: 

Lance Siegwald 
Director of Special Education 
lsiegwald@ccresa.org 
989-224-6831

Location: 

1013 South US 27, Suite A 
St. Johns, MI 48879 

COOR ISD 

P-12
Contact: 

Jill Radosta
Director of Special Education 
radostaj@coorisd.net
989-275-9562

Location:

11051 N. Cut Rd. 
Roscommon, MI 48653 
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Copper Country ISD 

B-3

P-12

Contact: 

Kristina Penfold 
Director of Special Education 
Kpenfold@copperisd.org 
906-482-4250

Location:

809 Hecla St.  
Hancock, MI 49930 

Delta Schoolcraft ISD 

P-12

 

Contact: 

Jenny Corrigan 
Director of Special Education 
jcorrigan@dsisd.net
906-786-9300

Location: 

2525 3rd Ave. S. Escanaba, 
MI 49829 

Dickinson-Iron ISD 

P-12
Contact: 

Tricia Meneguzzo 
Director of Special Education 
tmeneguzzo@diisd.org 
906-779-2692

Location:

1074 Pyle Dr. 
Kingsford, MI 49802 

Eastern Upper Peninsula ISD 

P-12
Contact: 

Rachel Fuerer 
Director of Special Education 
rfuerer@EUP.k12.mi.us 
906-632-3373

Location:

315 Armory Pl. 
Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783 

Eaton RESA 

B-3

P-12

Contact: 

Ryan Harp 
Assistant Superintendent of 
Special Education 
rharp@eatonresa.org 
517-541-8743

Location:

1790 E Packard Hwy. 
Charlotte, MI 48813 

Genesee ISD 

B-3

P-12P-12 

Contact: 

Cherie Wager 
Director of Special Education 
cwager@geneseeisd.org 
810-591-4886

Location:

2413 W. Maple Ave.  
Flint, MI  48507 
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Gogebic-Ontonagon ISD 

P-12 
Contact: 

Debra Zelinski 
Director of Special Education 
dzelinski@goisd.org 
906-575-3438 

Location: 

202 Elm St.  
Bergland, MI 49910 

Gratiot-Isabella RESD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Martin Combs 
Associate Superintendent for 
Special Services 
mcombs@giresd.net 
989-875-5101 

Location: 

1131 E. Center St. 
Ithaca, MI 48847 

Hillsdale ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Susanne Masters 
Director of Special Education 
susanne.masters@hillsdale-isd.org 
517-437-0990 

Location: 

310 W. Bacon St.  
Hillsdale, MI 49242 

Huron ISD 

P-12 
Contact: 

Carol Brown 
Director of Special Education 
cbrown@huronisd.org 
989-269-3474 

Location: 

1299 S. Thomas Rd.  
Bad Axe, MI 48413 

Ingham ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Andrew Rable  
Executive Director, Student  
Support Services 
arable@inghamisd.org 
517-244-1263 

Location: 

2630 W. Howell Rd.  
Mason, MI 48854 

Ionia County ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Jim Lóser 
Assistant Superintendent of 
Special Education 
jloser@ioniaisd.org 
616-527-4900 

Location: 

2191 Harwood Rd.  
Ionia, MI 48846 
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Iosco RESA 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Jeff Hutchison 
Director of Special Education 
jhutchison@ioscoresa.net 
989-362-3006 

Location: 

27 N. Rempert Rd.  
Tawas City, MI 48763 

Jackson ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Maureen Keene 
Director of Special Education 
maureen.keene@jcisd.org 
517-768-5258 

Location: 

6700 Browns Lake Rd.  
Jackson, MI 49201 

Kalamazoo RESA 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Mindy Miller 
Assistant Superintendent of 
Special Education 
mindy.miller@kresa.org 
269-250-9285 

Location: 

1819 E. Milham Ave.  
Portage, MI 49002 

Kent ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Kirsten Myers 
Director of Special Education 
kirstenmyers@kentisd.org 
616-447-3076 

Location: 

2930 Knapp St. NE  
Grand Rapids, MI 49525 

Lapeer County ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Michelle Proulx 
Director of Special Education 
mproulx@lapeerisd.org 
810-664-5917 

Location: 

1996 W. Oregon St.  
Lapeer, MI 48446 

Lenawee ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Jody Howard 
Director of Special Education 
jody.howard@lisd.us 
517-265-1682 

Location: 

4107 N. Adrian Hwy.  
Adrian, MI 49221 
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Lewis Cass ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Tina Wimberley 
Director of Special Education 
twimberley@lewiscassisd.org 
269-445-6286 

Location: 

61682 Dailey Rd.  
Cassopolis, MI 49031 

Livingston ESA 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Douglas Haseley 
Assistant Superintendent for 
Special Education 
douglashaseley@livingstonesa.org 
517-540-6803 

Location: 

1425 W. Grand River Ave.  
Howell, MI 48843 

Macomb ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Justin Michalak 
Assistant Superintendent of 
Special Education 
jmichalak@misd.net 
586-228-3510 

Location: 

44001 Garfield Rd.  
Clinton Twp., MI 48038 

Manistee ISD 

P-12 
Contact: 

Brooke McIsaac 
Director of Special Education 
mcisaacb@manistee.org 
231-723-6205 

Location: 

772 Parkdale Ave. 
Manistee, MI 49660 

Marquette-Alger RESA 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Tammy Nyen 
Director of Special Education 
tnyen@maresa.org 
960-226-5160 

Location: 

321 E. Ohio St. 
Marquette, MI 49855 

MDE-LIO 

Michigan Deaf/Hard of Hearing Service Directory Updated 06.30.2020 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Roxanne Balfour 
Director 
balfourr@michigan.gov 
517-335-0468 

Location: 

702 W. Kalamazoo St.  
Lansing, MI 48909 
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Mecosta-Osceola ISD 

P-12

 

Contact: 

Christy Miller
Director of Special Education 
cmiller@mosid.org  
231-796-3543

Location:

15760 190th Ave. 
Big Rapids, MI 49307 

Menominee County ISD 

P-12
Contact: 

Mary Stein 
Director of Special Education 
mstein@mc-isd.org 
906-863-5665t

Location:

1201 41st Ave.  
Menominee, MI  49307 

Michigan School For the Deaf 

P-12
Contact: 

Rex Vernon 
Principal 
VernonR@michigan.gov 
VP: 810-471-3440 
810-257-1400

Location:

1235 W. Court St. 
Flint, MI 48503 

Midland County ESA 

B-3

P-12

Contact: 

Michelle Bahr 
Director of Special Education 
mbahr@mcesa.k12.mi.us 
989-631-5890

Location:

3917 Jefferson Ave.  
Midland, MI 48640 

Monroe ISD 

B-3

P-12

Contact: 

Katie Bourbina 
Interim Assistant Superintendent 
of Special Education 
kathryn.bourbina@monroeisd.us 
734-342-8640

Location:

1101 S. Raisinville Rd.  
Monroe, MI 48161 

Montcalm Area ISD 

P-12
Contact: 

Jodi Willard 
Associate Superintendent of 
Special Education 
jwillard@maisd.com 
616-225-6158

Location:

621 New St.  
Stanton, MI 48888 
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Muskegon Area ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Karlie Parker 
Assistant Superintendent of 
Special Education 
231-767-7250 
kparker@muskegonisd.org 

Location: 

630 Harvey St.  
Muskegon, MI 49442 

Newaygo County RESA 

P-12 
Contact: 

Lynette Hodges  
Director of Special Education 
Services 
lhodges@ncresa.org 
231-652-3678 

Location: 

4747 W. 48th St. 
Fremont, MI 49412 

Oakland Schools 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Karen Olex 
Executive Director of Special 
Populations 
karen.olex@oakland.k12.mi.us 
248-209-2533 

Location: 

2111 Pontiac Lake Rd.  
Waterford, MI 48328 

Ottawa Area ISD 

P-12 
Contact: 

Katie Flynn 
Assistant Superintendent of 
Special Education 
616-738-8940 ex 4030 
kflynn@oaisd.org 

Location: 

13565 Port Sheldon St. 
Holland, MI 49424 

Saginaw ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 
Erin Senkowski 
Director of Special Education 
senkowskie@sisd.cc 
989-249-8708 

Location: 
3933 Barnard Rd. 
Saginaw, MI 48603 

Sanilac ISD 

P-12 
Contact: 

Emma Navarro 
Director of Special Education 
enavarro@sanilacisd.org 
810-648-2200 

Location: 

175 E. Aitken Rd.  
Peck, MI 48466 
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Shiawassee RESD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Trent Toney 
Director of Special Education 
toney@sresd.org 
989-743-3471 

Location: 

1025 N. Shiawassee St. 
Corunna, MI 48817 

St. Clair County RESA 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Deana Tuczek 
Director of Special Education 
tuczek.deana@sccresa.org 
810-455-4044 

Location: 

499 Range Rd.  
Marysville, MI 48040 

St. Joseph County ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Deana Strudwick 
Executive Director of Special 
Education 
dstrudwick@sjcisd.org 
269-467-5308 

Location: 

62445 Shimmel Rd.  
Centreville, MI 49032 

Traverse Bay Area ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Carol Greilick 
Assistant Superintendent of Student 
Services 
cgreilick@tbaisd.org 
231-922-6231 

Location: 

P.O. Box 6020  
Traverse City, MI 49696 

Tuscola ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Scott Richards 
Assistant Superintendent of 
Student Services 
srichards@tuscolaisd.org 
989-673-2144 

Location: 

1385 Cleaver Rd.  
Caro, MI 48723 

Van Buren ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

David Manson 
Assistant Superintendent of Student 
Services 
dmanson@vbisd.org 
269-539-5149 

Location: 

490 S. Paw Paw St.  
Lawrence, MI 49064 
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Washtenaw ISD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Cherie Vannatter 
Assistant Superintendent of 
Student Services 
cvannatter@washtenawisd.org 
734-994-8100 

Location: 

1819 S. Wagner Rd. 
Ann Arbor, MI 48106 

Wayne RESA 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Karen Howey 
Assistant Superintendent of Special 
Education and Early Intervention 
Services 
howeyk@resa.net 
734-334-1549 

Location: 

33500 Van Born Rd. 
Wayne, MI 49749 

West Shore ESD 

B-3 

P-12 

Contact: 

Kim Tiel 
Assistant Superintendent of 
Special Education 
ktiel@wsesd.org 
231-898-1604 

Location: 

2130 W. US. Highway 10  
Ludington, MI 49431 

Wexford-Missaukee ISD 

P-12 
Contact: 

Brenda Tarsa 
Director of Special Education 
btarsa@wmisd.org 
231-876-2279 

Location: 

9907 E. 13th St.  
Cadillac, MI 49601 
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